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SIGM!S CONVENIIOM4II S 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

fiqures not appropriate or not applica-. 
hie. 

- nil or zero. 

-- nount too small to he expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Ststistirs Act. 

Les siqrles conventionne.ls suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

riotnbres indisponihies. 

r'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infiines. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
tni sur is statistirpie relatives SLI secret. 
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INIRIIMJCI WN 

Salon lea estimations provisoires, is production d'oeufa a, 
Canada eat de 39,332,000 douzaine, une diminution da 3.1% rIm 
septembre 1981 è septembre 1982. Le nombre cia pondeuses a 
diminué de 3.1%, passant de 24,379,000 an 1981 è 23,633,001) an 
1982 tendis que le taux de ponte a diminué de 0.1%. 

fl'après I 'enauête-échantilion mensuelle de Statistigue 
Canada, at Agriculture Canada, lea producteura ont racu an 
moyenne 91.0 cents is douzaine d'oeufs an aeptembre 1982 
contre 91.7 cents an meptembre 1981. 

Lea stocks d'oeufs congeiêa an entrepôt friqorifique ant 
dlmioué de 33.4% du im'  novembre 1981 eu icr  novmebre 1982, 

1cm revisions intercensales des poulam pondeuaes, cia Is 
production des oeufs, des ventea at des guantités d'oeufs 
consonsn4s a is maison, sont maintenant disponihies per Is 
truchement du CANSIM. Ces revisions dómontrent dee 
changements dans le nombra de poules pondeusem 
non-enregistrées at lea résultats gui s'ensulvent entre is 
rocansement agricole 1976 at celui de 1981. Aucun changament 
We été felt a date dana Is nombre cia poules ponileusea 
enreoistrêes. 

La préaente publication contient maintenant los stocks de 
produits cia volaille conaelée publiés auparavant clans Stocka 
cia produitm laitiars at volaille conqelee, no 32-fl09 mu 
catalogue. Lea stocks ont ete recueillis aj soyan do ques-
tionnaires envoyéa crux entrepôts friqorifiques des mecteura 
publics at semi-publics, eux conserveries cia viande, aix éle-
yours, aux entrepOta des épiciers-groaaistea at crux entrepOta 
comuns des éplcerles b succuramles moitiples. 

Au courm cia reievés effectués mi niveau cia is production at 
de is vente an gras, on a demandé mux entreprisem cia declarer 
thus las stocks qu'ellas détenaient dans laura propres eta-
blissements ou dana les beaux louCs spCcialemant è catte fin 
at ca, an date du debut de 1cr premiere journéa ouvrahie du 
moim. Les chiffres sur las stocks do volmilla ant été re-
cueiliia par l'antremiae d'Agriculture Canada. 

Même si les expboitanta dentrapOts ant été priéa è comptar 
do 1ar  isnvler 1976, cia faire un rapport des lots cia volmillem 
de cbasse A distinct des autres stocks, cartains lots do 
ciasse A peuvent toutefois figurer dana lam autres classes. 

Nota: 

Lea quantites dana cette publication aont at continueront 
d'être présentCas uniquement an unites cia meaura dti S. I. La 
facteur cia conversion utilisC eat: 1 kg r 2.2046 liv. 

DO è is decision do is Cocanismion du système mCtrinue, 
aecteur 61.03, les chanciemants suivant oat été effectuCa 
concernant Is barèrne cia is peaanteur dam stacks cia volailla a 
partir du 1er  févriar 1982. 

PrécCdant 	Present 

Poulats cia emma cia 1.8 kg 
Poulets de 1.8 kq at plus 
Dindons cia 4.5 kg at moms 
Dindons cia plus do 4.5 kg 

at cia emma de 7.5 kg 
Dindona de 7.5 kg at pius 

Vnjr be publication du Janv 
determiner Is tmille des 
production d'oeufa. 

Poulats cia uroinm cia 2 kg 
Pouleta de 2 kg at plum 
Dindona cia 5 kg at amine 
Dindona cia plum de 5 kg 

at cia amine cia 8 kg 
Dindons de 8 kg at plus 

Ler 1982 pour Is mCthode servant è 
troupeaux de pondeusem at be 

IPIIRIIO(JCI IF1N 

Preliminary estimates for September 1982 show that 
egg production in Canada at 39,332,000 dozen decreased 
3.1% from September 1981. The number of layers 
decreased by 3.1% from 24,379,000 in 1981 to 
23,633,000 in 1982 while the rate of lay decreased by 
0.1%. 

According to the Statistics Canada monthly sample 
survey, and Agriculture Canada, poultry producers re-
ceived an average of 91.0 cents per dozen in September 
1982 compared with 91.7 cents in September 1981. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 33.4% from 
November 1, 1981 to November 1, 1982. 

	

Intercenmal 	revisions for 	laying hens, 	egg 
production, sales and home use are now available on 
CANSIM. These revisions reflect changes in 
non-registered laying hen numbers and the resulting 
calculations between the 1976 and 1981 Censuses of 
Agriculture. No change has been made to registered 
laying hens to date. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
, 

	

	uultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 
and Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 
r stocks are collected by mail Questionnaires from 

tiblic and semi-public cold storages, meet packers, 
qrowers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
warehouses of chain grocery stores, 

inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firma are reguired to report all stocks 
held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-
ported with other grades. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are, and will 
continue to be, in S.I. Units. The conversion factor 
is: 1 kg r 2.2046 lb. 

Due to the decision of the Metric Commission, 
Sector 61,03 the following changes have been made in 
the poultry stocks weight ranges beginning with 
February 1, 1982. 

	

Former 	Present 

Chicken under 1.8 kg Chicken under 2 kg 
Chicken 1.8 kg and over Chicken 2 kg and over 
Jurkey 4.5 kg and under Turkey 5 kg and under 
Turkey over 4.5 kq and Turkey over 5 kg and 
under ' 7.5 kg under 8 kg 

lirkey 7.5 kg and over Turkey B kq and over 

'a January 1982 publication for methodology for 
letermininc) laying flock size and egg production. 
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Chart - 3 

Eggs: September Production, Canada, 1970-1982 

Oeufs: Production de septembre, Canada, 1970-1982 
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Chart - 4 
	

Graphlque 4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1981 and 1982 

Oeufs: Production par mois, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
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Chart - 5 	 Graphlque - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1982 
Stocks de viande de volailie congelee et production de volaille, Canada, 1960-1982 
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Cane - 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
September 1982 (and Percentage Change from September 1981) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
septembre 1982 (et changement en pourcentage de septembre 1981) 
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TABLE 1. Siwary Tthle, Cada, 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 1. Soissaire, Canada, 1981 et 1982 
I 

September 

septembre 

1981 1982 

1982 as a 
percent age 
of 1981 

1982 en 
pourcentage 
de 1981 

- 10 - 

Average number of layers (thousands) - Nombre moyen de 
pondeuses (milliers) 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nostre d'oeufs pour 100 pondeusea 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

d'oeufs (milliers do douzaines) 
Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (c per dozen) - 

Prix è is ferrne des oeufs mis en marché (c. per 
douzajne) 

Stocks of frozen eggs (0.6 kg per dozen) - Stocks 
d'oeufs congeles (0.6 kg per douzaine) 

(1) On the first business day of the month. 
(1) Le premier Jour ouvrable do mois. 

24,379 23,633 96.9 
1,999 1,997 99.9 

40,611 39,332 96.9 

91.7 91.0 99.2 

November 1, 1981 	November 1, 1982 
revised(1) 	 preliminary(1) 

Novembre 1, 1981 	Novenibre 1, 1982 
rectifi6m(1) 	 provisoires(1) 

thousands of dozens 

milliers do douzaines 

4,?6? 	 2,83[) 

I 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, Septeer 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufa, aeptethre 1981 et 1982 

Average rnjither of 
layers ( 1) 

Noatre nloyen de 
pondeuses(1) 

Eggs per 100 layers 

Noxtre doeufs pour 
100 pondeuses 

Egg production 

Production d'omjfs 

1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 	 1981 	 1982 

thousands 	 number 	 thousands of dozens 

milliers 	 nontre 	 milliers do douzaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 380 344 1,958 1,863 620 534 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-douard 149 144 1,893 1,892 235 227 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 946 952 1,973 2,072 1,555 1,644 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 503 501 1,885 1,887 790 788 
Québec 4,038 3,948 2,046 1,968 6,885 6,474 
Ontario 9,302 9,064 2,036 2,050 15,782 15,488 
Manitoba 2,646 2,518 1,969 1,994 4,342 4,183 
Saskatchewan 1,191 1,131 1,600 1,680 1,588 1,585 
Alberta 2,306 2,237 1,895 1,912 3,642 3,565 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 2,918 2,794 2,127 2,082 5,172 4,846 

CANADA 24,379 23,633 1,999 1,997 40,611 39,332 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne do nombre estimatif do pondeuses mu debut et a Is fin do mois. 

I 



TABlE 3. Eqg Disposition, Septeer 1981 and 1982 

TAILEAAJ 3. tcoule.ent des oeufa, septere 1981 at 1982 

Sold for consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consommation Utilisés par lea producteurs 

fluantity Value Farm price Quantity 	Value 

fluantité Vaisur Prix a is farms fluantité 	Valeur 

1981 	1982 1981 1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 	1981 1982 

'000 of cbz. 1 000 j per dez. '000 of doz. 	'000 

'000 de cbuz. I. 	is duuz. '000 de duuz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 618 	532 651 543 105.4 102.1 2 	2 	2 2 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du- 

Prince-rdouard 227 	220 231 218 101.7 99.1 7 	6 	7 5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-Ecosse 1,434 	1,519 1,395 1,432 97.3 94.3 11 	11 	10 10 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 657 	658 637 609 96.9 92.6 11 	11 	10 10 
Québec 6,055 	5,634 5,667 5,257 93.6 93.3 79 	78 	82 88 
Ontario 14,715 	14,438 13,317 13,092 90.5 90.7 203 	191 	191 182 
Manitoba 4,118 	3,996 3,541 3,378 86.0 84.5 66 	64 	52 53 
Saskatchewan 1,382 	1,337 1,205 1,207 87.2 90.3 174 	190 	137 150 
Alberta 3,165 	3,040 2,864 2,715 90.5 89.3 176 	196 	144 173 
British Columbia - Coiombie- 

Britannique 4,771 	4,452 4,532 4,151 95.0 93.2 66 	76 	64 87 

CANADA 37,142 	35,826 34,040 32,602 91.7 91.0 795 	825 	699 760 

I 
TA&F 4. Production and Disposition of Eqqs, January to the and of Septeither 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 4. Proc,ction at écouleuuent des oeufs, janvier h is fin de aepteàre 1981 at 1982 

1982 as Sold for 1982 as 	Used by producers 1982 as 
a % of consumption(2) a % of a % of 

Production(1) 1981 1981 1981 

Vendus pour Iltilisés par 
1982 an consorssation(2) 1982 an 	lea producteurs 1982 an 
%de %de %de 
1981 1981 1981 

1981 	1982 1981 1982 1981 	1982 

'000 of thz. '000 of ckz. 1 000 of doz. 

'000 de cbuz. '000 de thur. 1 000 de dour. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 5,492 	5,534 100.8 5,478 5,520 100.8 14 	14 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du- 

Prince-rdouard 2,151 	2,189 101.8 2,075 2,125 102.4 60 	54 90.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 14,324 	14,268 99.6 13,286 12,111 91.2 93 	89 95.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 7,392 	7,323 99.1 6,149 6,023 98.0 99 	97 98.0 
Québec 61,369 	60,361 98.4 54,111 52,380 96.8 700 	712 101.7 
Ontario 140,492 	141,458 100.7 130,613 131,392 100,6 1,696 	1,632 96.2 
Manitoba 38,229 	39,022 102.1 36,193 37,074 102.4 602 	566 94.0 
Saskatchewan 15,643 	15,213 97.3 13,345 12,945 97,0 1,613 	1,540 95.5 
Alberta 33,268 	33,182 99.7 28,339 28,120 99.2 1,731 	1,681 97.1 
British Columbis - Colombie- 

Rrltennique 46,483 	45,115 97.1 42,800 41,665 97.3 671 	671 100.0 

CANADA 364,843 	363,665 99.7 332,389 329,355 99.1 7,219 	7,056 97.0 

1) Includes hatching eggs. 
1) Coeprend lea oeufs d'incubation. 
2) Hatching eggs not included. 

(2) Ne cosprend paa las oeufs d'incubetion. 
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TABLE 5. laying Type Pullet, hick Placements, 1981 and 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Placements de poussins femelles du type de ponte, 1981 at 1982 

Four week period endinq 	 January 2 to Septeuer 25 
September 25 

Périorie de quatre semaines 	 le 2 janvier mu 25 septembre 
se terminant le 25 septembre 

1982 ass 1982 sea 
percentage percentage 
of 1981 of 1901 

1981 1982 1981 1982 
1982 en 1982 en 
pourcentaqe pourcentaqe 
de 1981 de 1981 

thousands thousands 

milliers milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de l'Atlantioue 78 40 51.3 1,473 1,462 99.3 
Québec 227 196 86.3 2,549 2,5(1(1 98.1 
Ontario 633 561 88.6 7,075 7,162 101.2 
Manitoba 209 207 99.0 2,258 2,211 97.9 
Saskatchewan 77 39 50.6 1,095 1 9 004 91.7 
Alberta 121 129 106.6 2,013 2,042 101.4 
British Columbia - Colombie-Aritannique 192 217 113.0 2,225 2,147 96.5 

CANADA 1,537 1,389 90.4 18,688 18,528 99.1 

o,Irre: 	•jijt 	i: 

TAFItI 6. 8eport of Processed Egg Production, Week Ended September 25, 1982 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport our Is production d'oeufs traneformém, semaine ter.inée le 25 aeptembre 1982 

Whole eqq 	Yolk 	 Total week 	To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunes 	 Total semaine 	A ce jour 

kilograms - kiloqrauivnes 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (liquide) 	 123 401 	 32 559 	52 641 	208 601 	 7 651 365 

Frozen egg production - Production 
cPoeufs congeles 	 62 205 	 12 398 	17 747 	92 350 	3 486 526 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs liquides 	 30 92 	 7 243 	(1(12 	3(1 (177 	1 385 R21 

Dried eqg production - Production de 
poudre doeufs 	 11 19 	 5 Q7 	 11 	23 pm 	 711 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volailles, rapport d'Agriculture Canada. 
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IAHL.E 7. Egq-Feed Ratio, by P4,nth, Canada, 1976-1982 

IAFFLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs anx aliments, per anis, Canada, 1976-1982 

Month - Moja 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

kilograms - kiloorairines 

January - Janvier 3.32 3.33 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 
February - Fêvrier 3.28 3.26 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 
March - Mars 3.30 3.28 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 
April - Avril 2.92 3.23 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - PIsi 3.34 3.16 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 
June - Juin 3.20 3,19 3.11 3.05 3.16 3.05 3.14 
July 	- Juiliet 3.14 3.20 3.10 3.06 3.12 3.11 3.18 
August - AoOt 3.17 3.28 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 3.21 

September - Septembre 3.21 3.31 3.16 3.09 2.95 3.16 3.26 
October - Octobre 3.24 3.25 3.15 3.11 2.99 3.23 
November - Novembre 3.28 3.18 3.09 3.14 3.00 3.28 
December - Dêcembre 3.38 3.22 3.14 3.14 2.97 3.28 

Average - Moyenne 3.24 3.24 3.16 3.10 3.09 3.12 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms of 17-20% layinq feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. 	Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are beaed 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. 
I 	 rapport des oeufs aux aliments eat le nombre de kiloararmues He moulée de ponte h teneur de 17 %-20 % dont la valeur 

vaut so prix dune dnuzaine d'oeufa h is 	ferrne. Le prix des ailments est pondéré nuivant 	le nombre de pondeuses 
-irio 	r']lcnii di 	Ci,i:,.!;i. ijx 	ups 	uIFUfS 	-;f frsudi 	suir 	1u'u rsnr'I t 	uu 	dps 	sir s-ui tn-irs 	uuuir to,tp 	irs rst 	nrriru; 

I 

I Aht F 	Ft. 	Av,iin1i 	Pr ices of F ii 	FI 	rrn-;impt I on i ii 	('u,ru,uFur, 	hy P4eiI Ii, 	1976- 1902 

TABtEAU B. Prix anyen des oeufs vendus pour consoiation an Canada, per anis, 1976-1982 

Month - Mojs 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 

dollars per dozen - dollars is douzaine 

January - Janvier .631 .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 
February - Février .630 .659 .625 .606 .767 .897 .078 
March - Mars .634 .666 .632 .691 .773 .897 .074 
April - Avril .637 .667 .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 

May - Max .630 .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .066 

June - Juin .637 .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 
July - Juillet .638 .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 
August - AoOt .650 .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 .894 

uptember - Septembre .651 .627 .650 .744 .797 .917 .910 
tober - (tctobre S .655 .612 .650 .751 .024 .915 
ivember - Novembre .659 .612 .657 .757 .840 .904 

ri.rember - Décembre .657 .613 .658 .755 .859 .887 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meet in Cenada (1) (2) 

Chicken u-ider 2 kg 	Chicken 2 kg and over 	Chicken 	Processed 
cuts 	thicken 

Poulets de moms de 2 kg 	Poulets de 2 kg et plus 	Morceaux 	Poulets 
de poulet 	apprêtéa 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporte Autrea 
claase A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - intriquea 

Maritime provinces: 

1 November 1, 1982P 30 50 80 35 45 80 155 177 
2 October 1, 	1982" 34 93 127 15 59 74 131 66 
3 November 1, 1981 63 160 223 14 45 59 164 91 

Quebec: 

4 November 1, 1982P 1 579 554 2 133 422 361 783 739 292 
5 October 1, 1982r 1 828 663 2 491 474 370 844 657 308 
6 November 1, 1981 1 476 556 2 032 662 399 1 	061 1 574 765 

Ontario: 

7 November 1, 1982P 532 306 838 452 429 881 543 266 
8 October 1, 1982r 614 361 975 463 338 801 530 320 
9 November 1, 1981 400 213 613 196 175 371 756 232 

Manitoba: 

10 November 1, 1982P 369 111 480 84 108 192 348 4 
11 October 1, 	1982" 425 135 560 91 100 191 286 19 
12 November 1, 1981 485 188 673 151 222 373 360 6 

Saskatchewan: 

13 November 1, 1982P 164 55 219 11 27 38 198 18 
14 October 1, 1982" 173 56 229 9 24 33 234 13 
15 November 1, 1981 73 71 144 16 17 33 273 9 

Alberta: 

16 November 1, 1982P 333 227 560 231 139 370 816 48 
17 October 1, 	1982r 380 134 514 225 117 342 710 62 
18 November 1, 1981 399 168 567 162 156 318 616 49 

8ritish Columbia: 

19 November 1, 	1982P 381 267 648 98 65 163 315 217 
20 October 1, 	1982" 237 340 577 87 57 144 328 194 
21 November 1, 1981 431 502 933 78 116 194 544 107 

T01P6 

22 NoveIrltfr 	7, 	1982P 3 	184 1 	570 4 9d i 	133 1 dJ) 3 	114  
23 October 1 	1982r 3 691 1 	782 5 473 1 	364 1 	065 2 429 2 876 982 
24 November 1, 	1981 3 327 1 858 5 185 1 	279 1 	130 2 409 4 287 1 	259 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
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JAfl1EAH 9. Stocks de viande dc volaille cxnqelée su Canada(1)(2) 

icken rowl Turkey 5 kq and under 

Poulets Potiles Oindons de 5 kg et moms 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

NO 
metric - tonries - metriques 

Provinces maritimes: 

492 14 19 33 105 88 193 icr novembre 1982P 1 
398 14 29 43 79 73 152 1er octobre 1982r 2 
537 9 42 51 255 185 440 1et novembre 1981 3 

Québec: 

3 947 138 213 351 1 	567 185 1 752 1er novembre 1982P 4 
4 300 112 220 332 1 	777 110 1 887 icr octobre 1982r 5 
5 432 113 265 378 1 678 139 1 	817 ler novembre 1981 6 

Ontario: 

2528 155 1 	451 1 606 1 	515 1 095 2 610 ier novembre 1982P 7 
2 626 81 1 410 1 	491 1 604 822 2 426 1er octobre 1982' 8 
1 972 71 1 	217 1 	288 1 360 893 2 253 1cr novembre 1981 9 

Manitoba: 

1 024 37 82 119 436 187 623 icr novembre 1982P 10 
1 056 33 95 128 333 126 459 1er octabre 1982 11 
1 	412 30 187 217 213 100 313 ier novembre 1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

473 18 25 43 77 77 154 1cr novembre 1982P 13 
509 15 29 44 100 94 194 1er octobre  1982r 14 
459 9 34 43 74 20 94 icr noventre 1981 15 

Alberta: 

1 	794 69 74 143 668 289 957 ier novenre 1982P 16 
1 628 85 63 148 855 116 971 jer octobre 1982r 17 
1 	550 63 45 108 403 144 547 icr novembre 1981 18 

Colombie-Britenniaue: 

1 343 23 136 159 726 59 785 1er noveurère 1982P 19 
1 243 46 104 150 893 49 942 1cr octobre 1982' 20 
1 778 74 ii 85 196 105 301 1er noventre 1981 21 

TOTAL:  
1,01 44 2 	lull) 7 44 0 094 1 	9811 7 	1174 ler novembre 1982D 22 

11 	760 386 1 950 2 336 5 641 1 	390 7 031 1cr octobre 1982r 23 
13 	140 369 1 	801 2 	170 4 179 1 	586 S 765 1SF novembre 1981 24 

Voir note(s) h Is Fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Heat in Canada(1)(2) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and 	Turkey 8 kg and over 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg 	Dindons de 8 kg et plus 
et de moms de 8 kg 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rporté Autres Rporté Autres 
classe A classe A 

No. 
metric - tonnes - mdtriques 

Maritime provinces: 

1 November 1, 1982P 241 70 311 147 33 180 
2 October 1, 1982" 93 63 156 111 19 130 
3 November 1, 1981 363 204 567 83 51 134 

Quebec: 

4 November 1, 1982P 1 	359 334 1 	693 791 252 1 043 
5 October 1, 1982r 1 	199 202 1 	401 922 286 1 208 
6 November 1, 1981 1 	357 223 1 580 754 530 1 284 

Ontario: 

7 November 1, 1982P 2 206 901 3 	107 1 627 1 	251 2 	876 
8 October 1, 1982" 2 447 945 3 392 1 879 1 	285 3 
9 November 1, 1981 3 741 1 200 4 941 2 842 1 453 4 2 

Manitoba: 

10 November 1, 1982P 1 	194 364 1 558 1 	714 560 2 274 
11 October 1, 1982" 1 034 277 1 	311 1 	333 436 1 769 
12 November 1, 1981 971 207 1 	178 1 495 631 2 126 

Saskatchewan: 

13 November 'I, 1982P 274 74 348 259 158 417 
14 October 1, 1982r 321 101 422 201 79 280 
15 November 1, 1981 303 125 428 279 228 507 

Alberta: 

16 November 1, 1982P 1 570 442 2 012 1 409 464 1 	873 
17 October 1, 1982" 1 	132 405 1 537 909 369 1 	278 
18 November 1, 1981 926 508 1 434 1 	168 656 1 824 

British Columbia: 

19 November 1, 1982P 1 	389 232 1 621 804 107 911 
20 October 1, 1982" 1 286 115 1 	401 755 165 920 
21 November 1, 1981 723 345 1 068 348 423 771 

TOTAI: 

22 November 1, 1982P 8 	233 2 	617 18 650 6 	761 2 	825 9 576 
23 October 	1, 1982" 7 	512 2 	108 9 620 6 	110 2 639 8 74 
24 November 1, 1981 8 384 2 812 11 	196 6 969 3 972 10 	961 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

I 

I 

I 
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TABlEAU 9. Stocks do viande de volailim congelée au Canada(l)(2) - rin 

Hrkey Turkey Ducks Goose Unclas- Grand 
further total sified total 
processed all 

poultry 
meat 

Dindons Dindons Canards Oies Non Total 
appretes total classé général, 

viande de 
volaille 

NO 
metric - tonnem - métriques 

Provinces ewritimes: 

46 730 18 2 8 1 283 ier novenre 1982P 1 
46 484 27 - 10 962 1 11  octobre 1982r 2 
87 1 228 5 - 11 1 832 ier novere 1981 3 

Québec: 

435 4 923 264 6 1 	211 10 702 let novembre 1982P 4 
418 4 914 235 6 1 432 11 	219 ier octobre  1982 5 
341 5022 249 6 1 020 12 	107 ier novembre 1981 6 

Ontario: 

748 9 343 290 9 1 277 15 053 1er novetnbre 1982P 7 
9 841 225 10 1 247 15 440 ler octobre  1982r 8 

859 
225 12 714 169 7 1 	193 17 343 1er novembre 1981 9 

Manitoba: 

223 4 678 131 658 224 6 834 1er novembre 1982P 10 
179 3 718 129 325 188 5 544 jar octobre 1982t 11 
219 3 836 85 173 152 5 875 1er noveqthre 1981 12 

Saskatchewan: 

107 1 026 21 3 100 1 666 1er noventre 1982P 13 
58 954 28 2 71 1 608 jar octobra 1982t 14 
30 1 059 15 - 58 1 634 let novembre 1981 15 

Alberta: 

159 5 001 60 23 565 7 586 br novembre 1982P 16 
97 3 883 102 14 466 6 241 ier octobre  1982t 17 

182 3 987 68 16 273 6 002 1er novee,re 1981 18 

Colombie-Bri tannique: 

389 3 706 121 12 131 5 472 ler novembre 1982P 19 
210 3 473 125 6 151 5 148 jar octobre 1982t 20 
364 2 504 80 11 276 4 734 jar noveebre 1981 21 

T0T: 

1 	1/ 29 407 905 713 3 516 48 596 jar noventre 1982P 22 
27 267 871 363 3 565 46 162 1cr octobre 1982r 23 

448 30 350 671 213 2 983 49 527 jer noveithre 1981 24 

Cl) Folds de is volaille habillée at éviscêrée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour changements dana Is barème de Is pesanteur. 
Not.: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 
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TA8LE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Maritime Provinces 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks de viande de ixsilete at dindons congelém, provinces mantises 

Total 

Chicken 	 Turkey 

Poulete 	 Dindons 

metric - tonnes - mdtniques 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prjnce-douard: 

November 1, 1982P - 1er novembre 1982P 8 10 
October 1, 1982r - ier octobre  1982r 3 11 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecoase: 

November 1, 1982P - jer novembre 1982P 330 400 
October 1, 1982 	- ier octobre  1982r 226 262 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

November 1, 1982P - icr novetnbre 1982P 154 320 
October 1, 1982r - 	er octobre 1982r 169 211 

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks d'oeufe conqelés dens lee entrepOts friçjonifiques an Canada 

November 1, 1982P 
Total 

icr novembre 1982P 

October 1, 	 November 1, 
Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	 1982r 	 1981 

Total 
Entiera 	Jaune 	Blanc 	 br octobre 	1ar novernbre 

l982r 	 1981 

metric - tonnee - métriques 

CANADA 1 185 128 	385 1 698 1 881 2 551 

Maritime provinces - Provinces maritimes 22 - 	 8 30 21 35 

Qu4bec 740 3 	238 981 1 050 948 

Ontario 282 44 	85 411 524 668 

Manitoba(1) 

Saskatchewan(1) 

Alberta(i)  

British Columbia(1) - Colombie-Britennique 1 

(1) Western provinces grouped together to ovoid thsclosinq indxviJual company operations. 
(1) Las chiffros pour lea provinces de l'Oueat sont groupés pour garantir le secret des renaeignemente individuels. 



I 	
TABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Prockicts in Storage in Cwada(1) 

TABLEAU 12. Stocks de produits d'oeufs comestibles séchés dans les entrepOts a.i 
Canada(1) 

November 1, 	October 1, 	November 1, 
1982P 	1982r 	1981 

ier novembre 	1er octobre 	1er novembre 
1982P 	1982r 	1981 

metric - tonnes - métriaues 

Dried whole ecjq and mixes - 
Poudre d'oeufs entiers et 
mélanges 202 293 139 

Dried eqq yolk and mixes - 
Poudre de jaunes d'neLjfs 
tt 	iirarii]e; 	 115 	 139 	 213 

I 
)ried albumen mjrj 	item'I - 
Poudre d'albumen (blanc 
d'oeufs) 	 181 	220 	163 

TOTAL 	 498 	652 	515 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and 
stocks on qovernment account. 

(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consiqné et 
les stocks déteruis pour le compte du gouvernement. 
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